ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

The following answers, deposited with the Clerk of the house, are printed in the official report of debates pursuant to standing order 39:

LIGHTHOUSE KEEPER, JEANETTE'S CREEK, ONT.

Question No. 221-Mr. Martin (Essex East):

- 1. Has a new lighthouse-keeper been appointed at Jeanette's creek in Essex county?
- 2. Was the new appointment made on the recommendation of a person or persons residing in Essex county?
- 3. If not, what are the names and addresses of persons recommending the new appointee?

Answer by: Hon. Leon Balcer (Minister of Transport):

- 1. Yes.
- 2. No.
- Ont.

Questions

SUPERINTENDENT, CARILLON-GRENVILLE CANAL-APPLICANTS FOR POSITION

Question No. 246-Mr. Latour:

- 1. What are the names of all candidates who have applied in the competition held on May 3 and completed on May 15, for the position of superintendent of the Carillon-Grenville canal in the constituency of Argenteuil-Deux Montagnes, and to which position an appointment was made on May 17?
- 2. Did all the candidates appear personally before the board to be put through an oral or written examination?
- 3. Was the fact that one of the candidates was a veteran of the 1939-45 war, whose regimental number was 179-226, taken into account?

Answer by: Hon. Noel Dorion (Secretary of State):

(Translation):

- 1. The only two competing candidates have qualified in the following order:
 - Mr. Leopold Crevier.
 - Mr. Marcel Decary.
 - 2. No.
- 3. No. This is a competition for promotion and the overseas service priority only applies 3. Mr. H. W. Danforth, M.P., Blenheim, in the case of entrance examinations for the civil service.